## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Yoshiaki Kudo	08/30/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Biomatec Japan, Inc.	
Street Address:	24-1056, Niino	
Internal Address:	Kushiro-shi	
City:	Hokkaido	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	084-0925	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12224013	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)239-0100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

617-239-0100 Phone:

Email: lmarcus@eapdlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 55874

Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02205 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 82133(71526)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christine C. O'Day

**Total Attachments: 3** 

501301906

source=82133\_Assignment#page1.tif source=82133\_Assignment#page2.tif source=82133\_Assignment#page3.tif

REEL: 025045 FRAME: 0508

**PATENT** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Yoshiaki Kudo, a citizen of Japan, residing at #1001 Harbor Minamiohdori, 1-1101, Minamiohdori 4-chome, Kushiro-shi, Hokkaido, 085-0841, JAPAN (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is a 50% owner of USSN 12/224,013, filed on August 14, 2008 (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Application"), as evidenced by an Assignment recorded with the USPTO on August 13, 2010, at reel 024833 / frame 0863; and

WHEREAS, Biomatec Japan, Inc. a company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Japan having its principal place of business at 24-1056, Niino, Kushiroshi, Hokkaido, 084-0925, JAPAN (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring 10% of Assignor's share of the right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Application and the invention covered thereby (corresponding to 5% overall ownership to and under the Patent Application and the invention covered thereby);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said Assignee, the stated right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said Patent Application for all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefore in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all such patents to reflect said Assignee, as assignee of the stated interest therein; and the undersigned for itself and its legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent and all assignments thereof to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which said application or patent may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors,

82133(71526)

assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said invention in the United States of America and all other countries;

**FURTHER**, it is hereby confirmed that nothing contained in this Assignment is intended to alter or otherwise affect the right, title and interest in and to said Patent Application held by Kushiro Industrial Technology Center by virtue of the Assignment recorded with the USPTO on August 13, 2010, at reel 024833 / frame 0863;

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 21874

2

82133(71526)

August 30, 2010  Date	Jashiaki Kudo Yoshiaki Kudo
Witness:	. DZV)
August 30, 2010 Date	Norio SAEKI, Patent Attorney

82133(71526)

**RECORDED: 09/27/2010**